Regional Office for the Eastern Mediterranean
TDR/EMRO - Small Grants Scheme 1992 - 2008

Egypt: Accepted Projects

Disease

Leishmaniasis

Schistosomiasis

Schistosomiasis

Schistosomiasis

Schistosomiasis

Malaria

Schistosomiasis

Lymphatic

Filariasis

Malaria

Schistosomiasis

Schistosomiasis

Schistosomiasis

Country

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

SGS No

9

37

28

22

49

47

12

36

Year

1992

1993

1993

1993

1993

1995

1996

1997

1998

1998

1998

1998

Principal Investigator

Magdi Shehata

Laila Abou Basha

Hoda Farag

Tarek A Hammad

Samir El-Masry

Dr Hassan Kamel
Bassiouny

Amal Farahat Allam

Reda Ramzy

Dr Salwa M Abd-Allah

Mohamed | Kamel

Laila M Abou-Basha

Adel Zaki
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Title

Susceptibility of Phlebotomus major, P. papatasi and P.sergenti to
various insecticides in Nekhel, Sinai, Egypt

Morbidity due to single and combined hepatosplenic schistosomiasis
and fascioliasis in the vicinity of Alexandria, Egypt

Evaluation of an integrated approach of schistosomiasis control
(chemotherapy and snail control) in a resettlement area, west of
Alexandria

Feasibility of real time assessment of schistosomiasis control
programmes: optimization via pattern recognition, computer
simulation and cost - effectiveness

Detection of circulating antigens in individuals infected with
schistosomiasis using monoclonal antibodies and fast dot-ELISA

Determination of epidemiological factors causing persistence of
malaria, P. falciparum transmission in Fayoum Governorate, Egypt

Control of snail intermediate host of schistosomiasis using different
molluscicides

Evaluation of an immunodiagnostic card-kit test for the rapid diagnosis

of Wuchereria bancrofti infection in the field

Comparative efficacy studies using alternative pesticides (biopesticides,

insect growth regulator and ivermectin) on anopheline-malaria
mosquitoes in Egypt

Impact of schistosomiasis on the quality of life and productivity of
workers

Resistance of S.schistosome mansoni Egyptian strain to praziquantel: a

field study

Identification of groups at high risk of severe schistosomal morbidity: a

suggested plan for control

Type

Vector Control

Morbidity

Control

Epidemiology

Diagnosis

Epidemiology

Control

Diagnosis

Vector Control

Morbidity

Drug Studies

Morbidity



Disease

Schistosomiasis

Malaria

Tuberculosis

Lymphatic

Filariasis

Malaria

Tuberculosis

Brucellosis

HIV-AIDs

Schistosomiasis

Tuberculosis

Vector Control

HIV-AIDs

HIV-AIDs
Lymphatic
Filariasis

Tuberculosis

Malaria

Country

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

SGS No

24

52

79

102

43

32

82

184

39

61

64

152

187

171

110

Year

1999

2000

2000

2001

2001

2001

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2003

2003

2003

2003

2004

Principal Investigator

Mohamed Salah Khedr

Dr Osama M Awad

Alaa Mokhtar

Reda Ramzy

Dr Ali Hassan

Mohamed |. Kamel

Azza El Sherbini

Ibrahim Kabbash

Taha El-Khoby

Sahar Shaker Soliman

Abdel Baset Zayed

Ali Al-Nawawy
El Sayed Gad

Hanan Helmy

Essam Elmoghazy

Dr Ali Nasser Hassan
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Title

Epidemiology of schistosomiasis in Bedouins of Sinai, Egypt, after the
introduction of Nile water

Operational laboratory and field usage of neem extract as an
alternative larvicide to control anopheline vectors and its toxicological
impact on non-target species in Egypt

Irregular treatment intake as a risk factor to treatment failure among
tuberculosis patients under the DOTS strategy

Impact of the Egyptian control programme for elimination of filariasis
on the indices of Wuchereria bancrofti transmission by mosquitoes

Towards the development of a georeferenced database for malaria
transmission risk management in Egypt using remote sensing and GIS

Gender differences in utilization pattern and outcome of respiratory
tuberculosis in Alexandria

Integrated approach for controlling brucellosis in an endemic rural area
in Gharbeya Governorate: community-based and case-control studies

Evaluation of risk perception and precautions taken by health care
workers for HIV infect ion in haemodialysis units

Evaluation of the prophylactic effect of artemether on human
schistosomiasis: a randomised controlled trial

Case-finding in tuberculosis patients: diagnostic and treatment delays
and their determinants

Bioassays and biochemical assays for detect ion of insecticide
resistance in field populations of Culex pipiens from Egypt

Condom needs assessment among adult male Egyptians

Risky behaviours and needs assessment for prevention of HIV infection
among drug users

Xenomonitoring of the National Programme for Elimination of
Lymphatic Filariasis in an endemic village in the Nile Delta of Egypt

The impact of orientation and training of private medical practitioners
on the notification of tuberculosis patients to the National Tuberculosis
Control Programme in Sharkia governorate, Egypt

An environmental approach to assessing the potential risk of mosquito-
borne diseases in periurban and urban areas in greater Cairo, Egypt

Type

Epidemiology

Vector Control

Control

Epidemiology

Epidemiology

Gender Differences

Epidemiology

Infection Control

Drug Studies

Control

Isecticide Resistance

Condom Use

Risky Behaviour

Epidemiology

Public-Private Mix

Epidemiology



Disease

Sexually
Transmitted
Diseases
Tuberculosis

Schistosomiasis

Tuberculosis

Avian Influenza

Hepatitis

HIV-AIDs

Country

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

Egypt

SGS No

242

49

229

38

82

147

150

Year

2004

2004

2005

2005

2006

2006

2006

Principal Investigator

Fayek Salah Elkhwsky

Nabila Wahib

Amal Farahat Allam

Safaa Amer

Taghreed Farahat

Safynaz Shalaby

Ibrahim Kabbash
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Syndromic management of STDs among women attending family
planning and antenatal centres in Alexandria

Quality of health care for tuberculosis suspects and patients, and its
association with the case-detection rate in Egypt

Assessment of the marginal error in diagnosis of and cure from
Schistosoma mansoni in low-endemic areas using more sensitive
techniques

Evaluation of different diagnostic techniques for improving sensitivity
of direct microscopy for detection of acid-fast bacilli in sputum
specimens in Alexandria, Egypt

Knowledge, attitudes and practice study and risk analysis of avian
influenza: an intervention study in three governorates in Lower Egypt

Prevalence of, and risk factors for, hepatitis B and C viral infections
among barbers and their regular clients in Gharbia Governorate, Egypt

Evaluation of HIV voluntary counselling@ind testing services in Egypt

Type

Diagnosis

Case detection

Diagnosis

Diagnosis

KAP

Epidemiology

Counselling and Testing



