

Egypt: Accepted Projects

Country	SGS No	Year	Principal Investigator	Title	Туре
Egypt	9	1992	Magdi Shehata	Susceptibility of Phlebotomus major, P. papatasi and P.sergenti to various insecticides in Nekhel, Sinai, Egypt	Vector Control
Egypt	37	1993	Laila Abou Basha	Morbidity due to single and combined hepatosplenic schistosomiasis and fascioliasis in the vicinity of Alexandria, Egypt	Morbidity
Egypt	6	1993	Hoda Farag	Evaluation of an integrated approach of schistosomiasis control (chemotherapy and snail control) in a resettlement area, west of Alexandria	Control
Egypt	7	1993	Tarek A Hammad	Feasibility of real time assessment of schistosomiasis control programmes: optimization via pattern recognition, computer simulation and cost - effectiveness	Epidemiology
Egypt	28	1993	Samir El-Masry	Detection of circulating antigens in individuals infected with schistosomiasis using monoclonal antibodies and fast dot-ELISA	Diagnosis
Egypt	22	1995	Dr Hassan Kamel Bassiouny	Determination of epidemiological factors causing persistence of malaria, P. falciparum transmission in Fayoum Governorate, Egypt	Epidemiology
Egypt	49	1996	Amal Farahat Allam	Control of snail intermediate host of schistosomiasis using different molluscicides	Control
Egypt	8	1997	Reda Ramzy	Evaluation of an immunodiagnostic card-kit test for the rapid diagnosis of Wuchereria bancrofti infection in the field	Diagnosis
Egypt	47	1998	Dr Salwa M Abd-Allah	Comparative efficacy studies using alternative pesticides (biopesticides, insect growth regulator and ivermectin) on anopheline-malaria mosquitoes in Egypt	Vector Control
Egypt	7	1998	Mohamed I Kamel	Impact of schistosomiasis on the quality of life and productivity of workers	Morbidity
Egypt	12	1998	Laila M Abou-Basha	Resistance of S.schistosome mansoni Egyptian strain to praziquantel: a field study	Drug Studies
Egypt	36	1998	Adel Zaki	Identification of groups at high risk of severe schistosomal morbidity: a suggested plan for control	Morbidity
	Egypt	Egypt 9 Egypt 37 Egypt 6 Egypt 7 Egypt 28 Egypt 22 Egypt 49 Egypt 8 Egypt 47 Egypt 47 Egypt 7 Egypt 12	Egypt 9 1992 Egypt 37 1993 Egypt 6 1993 Egypt 7 1993 Egypt 28 1993 Egypt 22 1995 Egypt 49 1996 Egypt 8 1997 Egypt 47 1998 Egypt 7 1998 Egypt 12 1998	Egypt 9 1992 Magdi Shehata Egypt 37 1993 Laila Abou Basha Egypt 6 1993 Hoda Farag Egypt 7 1993 Tarek A Hammad Egypt 28 1993 Samir El-Masry Egypt 22 1995 Dr Hassan Kamel Bassiouny Egypt 49 1996 Amal Farahat Allam Egypt 8 1997 Reda Ramzy Egypt 47 1998 Dr Salwa M Abd-Allah Egypt 7 1998 Mohamed I Kamel Egypt 12 1998 Laila M Abou-Basha	Egypt 9 1992 Magdi Shehata Susceptibility of Phlebotomus major, P. papatasi and P.sergenti to various insecticides in Nekhel, Sinai, Egypt Egypt 37 1993 Laila Abou Basha Morbidity due to single and combined hepatosplenic schistosomiasis and fascioliasis in the vicinity of Alexandria, Egypt Egypt 6 1993 Hoda Farag Evaluation of an integrated approach of schistosomiasis control (chemotherapy and snail control) in a resettlement area, west of Alexandria Egypt 7 1993 Tarek A Hammad Feasibility of real time assessment of schistosomiasis control programmes: optimization via pattern recognition, computer simulation and cost - effectiveness Egypt 28 1993 Samir El-Masry Detection of circulating antigens in individuals infected with schistosomiasis using monoclonal antibodies and fast dot-ELISA Egypt 2 1995 Dr Hassan Kamel Bassiouny Determination of epidemiological factors causing persistence of malaria, P. falciparum transmission in Fayoum Governorate, Egypt Egypt 49 1996 Amal Farahat Allam Control of snail intermediate host of schistosomiasis using different molluscicides Egypt 47 1998 Dr Salwa M Abd-Allah Comparative efficacy studies using alternative pesticides (biopesticides, insect growth regulator and ivermectin) on anopheline-malaria mosquitoes in Egypt

Disease	Country	SGS No	Year	Principal Investigator	Title	Туре
Schistosomiasis	Egypt	24	1999	Mohamed Salah Khedr	Epidemiology of schistosomiasis in Bedouins of Sinai, Egypt , after the introduction of Nile water $$	Epidemiology
Malaria	Egypt	52	2000	Dr Osama M Awad	Operational laboratory and field usage of neem extract as an alternative larvicide to control anopheline vectors and its toxicological impact on non-target species in Egypt	Vector Control
Tuberculosis	Egypt	79	2000	Alaa Mokhtar	Irregular treatment intake as a risk factor to treatment failure among tuberculosis patients under the DOTS strategy	Control
Lymphatic Filariasis	Egypt	102	2001	Reda Ramzy	Impact of the Egyptian control programme for elimination of filariasis on the indices of Wuchereria bancrofti transmission by mosquitoes	Epidemiology
Malaria	Egypt	43	2001	Dr Ali Hassan	Towards the development of a georeferenced database for malaria transmission risk management in Egypt using remote sensing and GIS	Epidemiology
Tuberculosis	Egypt	32	2001	Mohamed I. Kamel	Gender differences in utilization pattern and outcome of respiratory tuberculosis in Alexandria	Gender Differences
Brucellosis	Egypt	82	2002	Azza El Sherbini	Integrated approach for controlling brucellosis in an endemic rural area in Gharbeya Governorate: community-based and case-control studies	Epidemiology
HIV-AIDs	Egypt	184	2002	Ibrahim Kabbash	Evaluation of risk perception and precautions taken by health care workers for HIV infect ion in haemodialysis units	Infection Control
Schistosomiasis	Egypt	39	2002	Taha El-Khoby	Evaluation of the prophylactic effect of artemether on human schistosomiasis: a randomised controlled trial	Drug Studies
Tuberculosis	Egypt	61	2002	Sahar Shaker Soliman	Case-finding in tuberculosis patients: diagnostic and treatment delays and their determinants	Control
Vector Control	Egypt	64	2002	Abdel Baset Zayed	Bioassays and biochemical assays for detect ion of insecticide resistance in field populations of Culex pipiens from Egypt	Isecticide Resistance
HIV-AIDs	Egypt	152	2003	Ali Al-Nawawy	Condom needs assessment among adult male Egyptians	Condom Use
HIV-AIDs	Egypt	187	2003	El Sayed Gad	Risky behaviours and needs assessment for prevention of HIV infection among drug users	Risky Behaviour
Lymphatic Filariasis	Egypt	6	2003	Hanan Helmy	Xenomonitoring of the National Programme for Elimination of Lymphatic Filariasis in an endemic village in the Nile Delta of Egypt	Epidemiology
Tuberculosis	Egypt	171	2003	Essam Elmoghazy	The impact of orientation and training of private medical practitioners on the notification of tuberculosis patients to the National Tuberculosis Control Programme in Sharkia governorate, Egypt	Public-Private Mix
Malaria	Egypt	110	2004	Dr Ali Nasser Hassan	An environmental approach to assessing the potential risk of mosquito- borne diseases in periurban and urban areas in greater Cairo, Egypt	Epidemiology

Disease	Country	SGS No	Year	Principal Investigator	Title	Туре
Sexually Transmitted Diseases	Egypt	242	2004	Fayek Salah Elkhwsky	Syndromic management of STDs among women attending family planning and antenatal centres in Alexandria	Diagnosis
Tuberculosis	Egypt	49	2004	Nabila Wahib	Quality of health care for tuberculosis suspects and patients, and its association with the case-detection rate in Egypt	Case detection
Schistosomiasis	Egypt	229	2005	Amal Farahat Allam	Assessment of the marginal error in diagnosis of and cure from Schistosoma mansoni in low-endemic areas using more sensitive techniques	Diagnosis
Tuberculosis	Egypt	38	2005	Safaa Amer	Evaluation of different diagnostic techniques for improving sensitivity of direct microscopy for detection of acid-fast bacilli in sputum specimens in Alexandria, Egypt	Diagnosis
Avian Influenza	Egypt	82	2006	Taghreed Farahat	Knowledge, attitudes and practice study and risk analysis of avian influenza: an intervention study in three governorates in Lower Egypt	КАР
Hepatitis	Egypt	147	2006	Safynaz Shalaby	Prevalence of, and risk factors for, hepatitis B and C viral infections among barbers and their regular clients in Gharbia Governorate, Egypt	Epidemiology
HIV-AIDs	Egypt	150	2006	Ibrahim Kabbash	Evaluation of HIV voluntary counsellingand testing services in Egypt	Counselling and Testing